

Appellate Court Case Nos. A06-0387 and A06-518

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN COURT OF APPEALS

In the Matter of an Application by
Harvey Block & Gary McDuffee for
A Conditional Use Permit.

RESPONDENT MORRISON COUNTY'S BRIEF AND APPENDIX

Marshall H. Tanick, No. 108303
Mansfield, Tanick & Cohen, P.A.
1700 U.S. Bank Plaza South
220 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4511
Telephone: 612-339-4295
Attorneys for Relators Roger E.
Nelson, Deborah A. Nelson, Jeremy
G. Dickmann and Sara L. Dickmann

Richard D. Snyder, No. 191292
Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1425
Telephone: 612-492-7145
Attorneys for Relator Minnesota
Federated Humane Societies

Konstandinos Nicklow, No. 225526
Meshbeshier & Spence, LTD.
1616 Park Avenue
Minneapolis, MN 55404
Telephone: 612-339-9121
Attorneys for Respondent Gary McDuffee

Michael T. Rengel, No. 169432
Pemberton, Sorlie, Rufer & Kershner, P.L.L.P.
110 North Mill Street
P.O. Box 866
Fergus Falls, MN 56538-0866
Telephone: 218-736-5493
Attorneys for Respondent Morrison County

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
LEGAL ISSUE	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	11
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	
II. THE MORRISON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS DID NOT ACT UNREASONABLE, ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS OR CONTRARY TO LAW IN GRANTING THE CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT	
A. Morrison County Reasonably Upheld the Conditional Use Permit Because the Applicant Met the Criteria Under Section 507.2 of the Morrison County Land Use Control Ordinance	
B. Morrison County Made Adequate Contemporaneous Findings Based Upon the Record Before It	
1. The Record Before Morrison County	
2. The Findings Were Sufficient	
CONCLUSION	28
APPENDIX AND ITS INDEX	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Board of Sup'rs of Benton Tp. v. Carver County Bd. of Com'rs,</u> 302 Minn. 493, 498-99, 225 N.W.2d 815, 818-19 (Minn. 1975)	12
<u>Buss v. Johnson,</u> 624 N.W.2d 781, 789 (Minn.App. 2001)	22
<u>Corwine v. Crow Wing County,</u> 309 Minn. 345, 352, 244 N.W.2d 482, 486 (1976)	13, 25
<u>Earthburners, Inc. v. County of Carlton,</u> 513 N.W.2d 460 (Minn. 1994)	26
<u>Graham v. Itasca County Planning Comm'n,</u> 601 N.W.2d 461, 468 (Minn.App. 1999)	19
<u>Haen v. Renville County,</u> 495 N.W.2d 466, 471 (Minn.App. 1993)	26
<u>Hay v. Township of Grow,</u> 296 Minn. 1, 5, 206 N.W.2d 19, 22 (1973)	12
<u>Hoskin v. City of Eagan,</u> 632 N.W.2d 256, 258 (Minn.App. 2001)	19
<u>In re Application of Minnegasco,</u> 565 N.W.2d 706, 713 (Minn. 1997)	19
<u>In re License No. 000337 West Side Pawn,</u> 587 N.W.2d 521, 523 (Minn.App. 1998), (rev. den. March 30, 1999)	22, 23
<u>Interstate Power Co. v. Nobles County Bd. of Comm'rs,</u> 617 N.W.2d 566, 579 (Minn. 2000)	25
<u>Kismet Investors, Inc. v. County of Benton,</u> 617 N.W.2d 85, 90 (Minn.App. 2000)	22
<u>Minnesota Power and Light Co. v. Minnesota Public Utilities Commission,</u> 342 N.W.2d 324, 328 (Minn. 1983)	19
<u>Neitzel v. County of Redwood,</u> 521 N.W.2d 73, 75 (Minn.App. 1994) (rev. den. Oct. 27, 1994)	11, 19
<u>Northwestern College v. City of Arden Hills,</u> 281 N.W.2d 865, 868 (Minn. 1979)	12

<u>R.L. Hexum & Associates, Inc. v. Rochester Tp., Bd. of Sup'rs,</u> 609 N.W.2d 271, 277 (Minn.App. 2000)	12, 16, 21
<u>St. Croix Dev., Inc. v. City of Apple Valley,</u> 446 N.W.2d 392, 398 (Minn.App. 1989)	12
<u>Schwardt v. County of Watonwan,</u> 656 N.W.2d 383, 387, 389 (Minn. 2003)	13, 17, 20, 25, 27
<u>Scott County Lumber Co., Inc. v. City of Shakopee,</u> 417 N.W.2d 721, 727 (Minn.App. 1988) (rev. den. March 23, 1988)	11, 12, 14
<u>Steiger v. Douglas County Bd. of Com'rs,</u> 2005 WL 1869471 *2 (Minn.App. 2005)	17, 19
<u>SuperAmerica Group, Inc., a Div. of Ashland Oil, Inc. v. City of Little Canada,</u> 539 N.W.2d 264, 267 (Minn.App. 1995) (rev. den. Jan. 5, 1996)	12, 20, 21, 22
<u>Swanson v. City of Bloomington,</u> 421 N.W.2d 307, 311, 312-313 (Minn. 1988)	12, 15, 18, 23
<u>Trisko v. City of Waite Park,</u> 566 N.W.2d 349, 353 (Minn.App. 1997)	15
<u>Westling v. City of St. Louis Park,</u> 284 Minn. 351, 355-56, 170 N.W.2d 218, 221-22 (1969)	22
<u>Yang v. County of Carver,</u> 660 N.W.2d 828, 832 (Minn.App. 2003)	11, 27
<u>Zylka v. City of Crystal,</u> 283 Minn. 192, 195-96, 167 N.W.2d 45, 49 (Minn. 1969)	12, 22
Secondary Authorities:	
Minn. Stat. §116.06	18
Minn. Stat. §346.58	15
Minn. Stat. §394.26	5
Minn. Stat. §394.301	13
M.S.A. §394.301, Subd. 1	13
7 U.S.C. 2132(f)	26
